come down.

The robustness of this conclusion was tested by subjecting critical parameters to reasonable variations.
Guidance on the Assessment of Investment Analysis defines critical assumptions as those which
constitute more than 20% of total project costs or total project revenue and reasonable variation has been
defined as a range of +10% and - 10% 18.  Three factors were identified as critical: project cost, fuel cost
and O&M cost (though O&M cost does not account for 20% of total project revenue).

17  And also the Guidance on the Assessment of Investment Analysis, Point No.11 (page No.3)

18  EB51, Annex 58, points 17 & 18

PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM (CDM PDD) - Version 03

CDM – Executive Board

   page 22

The impact of a ‘reasonable variation’ in these three parameters on the project IRR have been worked out
and the results are shown in tables B.5.3.

Table B.5.3: Sensitivity analysis of IRR

Factors -10% 0% +10% Benchmark

Project activity cost 3.61%

2.61%

1.58%

12% Fuel cost (NG) -0.05% 4.62%

O&M cost 3.75% 1.17%

With CDM 12.14%   12%

It could be seen from the above that even under the most optimistic conditions, the project IRR will not
cross the benchmark. The financial unattractiveness of the project is thus evident.
The project, therefore is not a business-as-usual scenario and hence additional.  The CDM benefits will
enable the project to improve its return and become viable, as evidenced from the fact that with CDM
benefits, the project will earn a return of 12.09% .

The conclusion of the investment analysis does not change even under sensitivity analysis.

Hence the selected baseline is alternative 1.